
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Performance Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Wednesday, 16th October, 2024 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available 
for the public to view on You Tube 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
8th October 2024 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Performance Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 16th October, 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business 
shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 9) 

 To approve the minutes from the Corporate Performance Panel held on 

3.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 10) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 



Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman. 

6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Call Ins (if any)   
 

8.   Council Tax Support: Final Scheme for Working Age People for 
2025/2026  (Pages 11 - 25) 
 

9.   Cabinet Report - Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Management Report  
(Pages 26 - 54) 
 

10.   Panel Work Programme  (Pages 55 - 59) 
 

11.   Cabinet Forward Decisions List  (Pages 60 - 65) 
 

12.   Shareholder Committee Work Programme  (Pages 66 - 68) 
 

13.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 30th October 2024 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 

 
To: 
 
Corporate Performance Panel: J Bhondi, R Blunt (Vice-Chair), Mrs J Collingham, 
B Jones, B Long (Chair), S Nash, J Osborne, C Rose, A Ryves, S Sandell, D Sayers 
and Mrs V Spikings 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Beales – Leader – Agenda Item 8  
Councillor Morley – Portfolio Holder for Finance – Agenda Item 9 
  
Officers 
Becky Box – Assistant Director 
Debbie Ess – Corporate Performance Officer 
Joanne Stanton – Revenues and Benefits Manager



 
271 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on 
Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Long (Chair), Blunt, Jones, Nash, Osborne, Rose, 
Sandell, Sayers and Spikings.  

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
Councillor Ring – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Business and Culture 
Councillor Morley – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
OFFICERS: 
Becky Box – Assistant Director 
Matthew Henry – Assistant Director 
 

CP31   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhondi, 
Collingham and Ryves and from Portfolio Holders Councillors de 
Whalley, Moriarty and Squire. 
 

CP32   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Councillor Spikings referred to CP23: 2023-2024 Full Year 
Performance Management Report and her request that targets relating 
to established permanent posts and sickness absence should include 
long term sickness absences and temporary posts.  The Assistant 
Director explained that all of the comments made by the Panel at the 
previous meeting would be incorporated into the next Corporate 
Performance Monitoring Report which would be presented to the Panel 
in October. 
 
RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CP33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There was none. 
 

CP34   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was none. 
 

4

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/hKE2GZeqHZE?t=146


 
272 

 

CP35   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were none. 
 

CP36   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There were none. 
 

CP37   CALL INS (IF ANY)  
 

There were none. 
 

CP38   PORTFOLIO HOLDER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Chair explained that he had requested this question and answer 
session so that the Panel had the opportunity to raise issues with the 
Portfolio Holders and for Portfolio Holders to help identify issues which 
could be included in the Panel’s future Work Programme. 
 
It was noted that the issues raised would be forwarded to those 
Portfolio Holders who weren’t present at the meeting for a response. 
 

(i) Use of e-scooters, bikes and public safety along the promenade at 
Hunstanton. 

 
Councillor Spikings was concerned about the safety of residents along 
the Promenade in Hunstanton as she had watched many people on e-
scooters and bicycles riding through pedestrians, sometimes at speed 
and she felt that this was dangerous, especially at high tide.  Councillor 
Spikings informed the Panel that the Council had put up signage along 
the Promenade, but asked who was responsible for enforcement as a 
strong policy was needed on this. 
 
The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Business and Culture, 
Councillor Ring,  agreed with Councillor Spikings comments and 
agreed to take this back to Cabinet Members and officers for an 
update. 
 
The Chair commented that e-scooters weren’t allowed on public 
highways, but he wasn’t sure what the Promenade would be classed 
as because it was Council land. 
 
Councillor Osborne suggested that the matter be raised with the 
Hunstanton Police Priorities Panel so that the Police were aware of the 
issue. 
 

5

https://youtu.be/hKE2GZeqHZE?t=281


 
273 

 

Councillor Sayers commented that he had raised the issue of e-
scooters with the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Ring for agreeing to raise this with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder and awaited an update so that the matter 
could be referred to the relevant Panel for further consideration if 
required. 
 
The Vice Chair suggested that a broadcast system be used in 
Hunstanton which could be used to broadcast safety messages, as 
well as messages for missing children etc. 
 
Councillor Ring commented that he would raise the issues relating to 
Hunstanton at the next meeting of the Hunstanton Advisory Group. 
 

(ii) Budget Setting process 

 
The Chair outlined the budget setting process followed at County and 
explained that it provided the opportunity for Members to get involved 
at an early stage.  The Chair asked the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Councillor Morley if there would be additional opportunities for the 
Panel’s to get involved in the budget setting process. 
 
Councillor Morley commented that he was currently working on the 
timeline for budget setting and he would ensure that slots for this Panel 
to get involved would be included. 
 
The Chair explained that this Panel could hold an additional meeting if 
required and invite Members of the other Panels to also attend. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance provided an update on the Internal Drainage Board settlement 
and explained that t was likely that a settlement would be available for 
West Norfolk.  Further lobbying would take place to raise the issue of 
coastal authorities being penalised with Internal Drainage Board 
contributions. 
 
Councillor Sandell asked that the Portfolio Holder for Finance give 
consideration to involving Parish Council’s at an early stage in the 
budget setting process so that they could feed information into their 
precept setting. 
 

CP39   PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Councillor Spikings requested that the Panel receive an update on the 
Cycle Hire Scheme provided at Lynnsport.  The Chair agreed to add 
this to the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel Work Programme was noted. 

6

https://youtu.be/hKE2GZeqHZE?t=1504


 
274 

 

 

CP40   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

RESOLVED: The Cabinet Forward Decision List was noted. 
 

CP41   SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee Work Programme was 
noted. 
 

CP42   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel is scheduled to 
take place on 16th October 2024 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

CP43   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

CP44   EXEMPT - KING'S LYNN INNOVATION CENTRE (KLIC) 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 

The Panel received an update from the Assistant Director, Property 
and Projects on the performance of the KLIC building.  He provided an 
overview of the previous arrangements and the arrangements for when 
the Council had taken over possession of the building. 
 
The Assistant Director explained that all units were let, the service was 
performing well and there was a waiting list. 
 
The Panel was provided with detail of the review of the all-inclusive 
rent arrangements and that this would be changed to a rent plus 
service charge set up. 
 
The Panel was also provided with information of repair costs because 
of vandalism and broken panes of glass. 
 
In response to a question from the Vice Chair, the Assistant Director 
explained that before the Council were responsible for the building it 
had been fully occupied by businesses and when the Council took 
over, they continued with the existing arrangements.  It was noted that 

7

https://youtu.be/hKE2GZeqHZE?t=1627


 
275 

 

the initial purpose of the building was to accommodate small local 
innovative businesses, but the centre had become more of a managed 
office space.  The Assistant Director outlined future opportunities to 
develop innovation space including future plans for the NORA site.  
The Assistant Director informed Members that he was bringing an 
update on the wider NORA site to the Regeneration and Development 
Panel on 12th September 2024. 
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Blunt commented that the building was a 
commercial success and had provided a much needed service for 
businesses in King’s Lynn.  He commented that the success should be 
promoted.  The Chair agreed that success should be promoted and 
welcomed the possibility of additional units in the future. 
 
Councillor Sayers asked how the Council supported businesses that 
wanted to expand and the Assistant Director commented that the KLIC 
was designed so that accommodation could be flexible, but it was 
currently full, so it was difficult to change layout because of demand.  
He referr
[...]
ne.stanton@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:01553 616349 

Other Officers consulted:  
Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director, Resources 
and S151 Officer 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES 
If YES: Pre-
screening 
only 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES 

Environment
al 
Consideratio
ns 
NO 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act 
considered to justify that is (are) paragraph(s)  N/A  

 
Date of meeting: 5 November 2024 
 
COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT: FINAL SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE PEOPLE FOR 
2025/2026 
 

Summary  
 
We operate a scheme which reduces the council tax bills of eligible working age people on 
low incomes known as the Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme.  We are free to decide the 
rules for our own CTS schemes for working age people in our area, taking into account 
certain government requirements. There are national regulations for a CTS Scheme for 
customers who have reached pension age.  This report only refers to our CTS Scheme for 
working age people. 
 
Our CTS Scheme is reviewed annually and the rules can only be amended from the start of a 
financial year.   Due to the Cost of Living crisis and financial pressures at the time our 
2024/2025 CTS Scheme was made more generous and the criteria widened to include more 
people so it mirrored the national, more generous, scheme for pension age people.   Given 
the ongoing economic climate a continuation of this scheme was agreed as the draft CTS 
scheme for 2025/2026 to go to public consultation.     
 
The draft CTS Scheme was open to public consultation from 2 August 2024 to 15 September 
2024.  8 responses were received and the results are summarised at section 4 and Appendix 
C.  No further changes are proposed to the draft scheme following the consultation. 
 
 
 

11



 

 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to note the consultation responses and to recommend to Council that 
the draft CTS scheme for 2025/2026 is implemented as the final working age CTS 
Scheme for 2025/2026.   This must be agreed by full Council by 31 January 2025 ready 
for the start of the financial year on 1 April 2025 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure a CTS scheme for working age people for 2025/2026 is agreed by full Council by 
the deadline of 31 January 2025. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. We operate a scheme known as Council Tax Support (CTS) to help working age 

people on low incomes with the cost of their council tax bills.  There are national 
regulations for the CTS Scheme for customers who have reached pension age.  

 
1.2. The CTS regulations1 require us to decide our own CTS scheme for working age 

people which we must review and agree each financial year, taking into account 
the government requirements to consider the impact on vulnerable groups and to 
incentivise work.   

 
1.3. The CTS regulations set out the process we must follow when reviewing and 

agreeing our scheme2.  We must first consult with our major Preceptors (Norfolk 
County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner), then decide a draft 
CTS scheme to go to public consultation.  The final CTS scheme must then be 
agreed by full Council by March 2025, before the start of the new financial year, 
although for operational reasons a January 2025 deadline is imposed.  

 
1.4. The draft CTS scheme for 2025/2026 was agreed by delegated decision and the 

report is available here https://democracy.west-
norfolk.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=379&MId=6393&Ver=4&Info=1.  

 
1.5. This report now covers the final CTS Scheme for working age people for 

2025/2026. 
 

2. Statutory Requirements 
 

2.1. The final CTS Scheme for working age people for 2025/2026 will be considered 
by Council on 28 November 2024.  The CTS Scheme forms part of the council’s 
taxbase which the regulations3 state we must calculate and notify to the major 
preceptors by 31 Janu
[...]
 and therefore the financial impact on our 

income, can be calculated by multiplying the number of Band D equivalent 
properties by the Band D council tax charge, either for the total charge to give 
the overall cost, or the preceptor’s charge to give an individual cost.    

 
5.4. The table below shows the estimated impact of the 2025/2026 CTS Scheme.  

The CTS Caseload is only showing small fluctuations, so the impact is based on 
the current figures as at 1 September 2024:  

 

 
 

5.5. The estimated impact is in line with the projections within our Financial Plan. We 
have 646 more band D equivalent properties in the taxbase than we estimated 
due to new properties being added to the council tax list (441 band D equivalent 
properties), the changes to the empty property levy (192 Band D equivalent 
properties) and a small reduction in the CTS caseload (13 band D equivalent 
properties).  Therefore there is still enough flexibility to cover the impact of 
continuing with the 2024/2025 CTS Scheme into 2025/2026. 

 
6. Recommendation 

 
6.1 Cabinet notes the consultation responses and agrees to recommend to 

Council that the draft 2025/2026 CTS Scheme is implemented as the final 
CTS scheme for working age people for 2025/2026.  

 
7. Equal Opportunity Considerations 
 
7.1 The Equality Impact Assessment Pre-Screening form is included at Appendix A.  

The CTS scheme continues to have positive equality impacts as it maintains the 
more generous CTS support for those in vulnerable groups and those with 
relevant protected characteristics, whilst providing more help to customers not in 
vulnerable groups or covered by equality considerations.  

 

8. Any other Implications/Risks 
 
8.1 Failure to agree a CTS Scheme by 31 January 2025 means that we are unable 

to set our council taxbase and budget for 2025/2026.  The recommendation is 
due to be considered by Council on 28 November 2024 which will allow certainty 
in the budget setting process. 

 
8.2 The 
[...]
olk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:01553 616282 

Other Officers consulted:  
Management Team 

Financial 
Implications  
NO 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
NO 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered 
to justify that is (are) paragraph(s)    

 
Date of meeting:      5 November 2024 
 
Q1 2024-2025 Performance Management Report 
 
Summary  
The Performance Management report is produced to update Cabinet on progress 
against the Council’s Corporate Strategy and key performance indicators. This report 
contains information on progress made against key actions and indicators up to 30 
June 2024.   
 
The number of actions to be monitored has increased from 38 to 66 to include new 
projects identified in the 2024-2025 Annual Plan.  The report confirms that 37 of the 
actions are on target, 9 actions have minor issues/delays and 8 actions have been 
completed. Updates on the 12 actions carried out in partnership with others are 
provided for information only.  
 
Of the 64 indicators for Q1 2024-2025, 37 performance indicators have met or 
exceeded targets, 8 indicators have not met target by more than 5% and 3 indicators 
did not meet the target by less than 5%.  The number reported as monitor only has 
reduced to 13, with 3 indicators being introduced when new data processes have 
been established.     
 
Recommendation 
That Cabinet reviews the Performance Management Report and comments on the 
delivery against the Corporate Strategy. 
 
Reason for Decision 
Cabinet should use the information within the management report to review progress 
on the agreed actions and indicators and satisfy themselves that performance is at 
an acceptable level.  Where progress is behind schedule members can seek 
additional information to explain varian
[...]
Honor Howell 

Job title  Corporate Governance Manager 

Date 19 September 2024 

31



 

 

 

  

       

Borough Council of  
King’s Lynn & West Norfolk 
 
Q1 2024-25 Performance 
Management Report 
 

32



2 
 

Contents 
 

Introduction and Summary          Page 

Purpose of the report              3 

Summary of Corporate Strategy Projects            3 

Summary of Key Performance Indicators           4 

 

Delivering our Corporate Strategy 

Priority: Promoting growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk           5 

Priority: Protect our environment            7 

Priority: Efficient and effective delivery of our services       10 

Priority: Support our communities          13 

 

Managing the business 

Our key performance indicators in detail         16 

Our Organisation            22 

 

 

  

33



3 
 

Introduction and Executive Summary 
The purpose of the report is to demonstrate the performance of the Council for Q1 2024-25 against the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy and key performance indicators. It sets out the key activities to deliver our corporate priorities 
and summarises the measures in place by aligning key performance indicators to our priorities within the 2023-2027 
Corporate Strategy and 2024-25 Annual Plan.  

This report does not contain details of the numerous activities ongoing in each service area that also contribute to 
delivering important services which make a difference to the residents of West Norfolk.  

Executive summary of the Corporate Strategy - current position for Q1 2024-2025 

    
Promoting growth and 
prosperity to benefit 

West Norfolk 

Protect our environment Efficient and effective 
delivery of our services 

Support our communities 

 

Corporate 
Priorities 

Status of projects and actions 

 

R A G B Completed 
Promoting growth 
and prosperity to 
benefit West 
Norfolk 

0 
(0%) 

4 
(44%) 

5 
(56%) 

0 
(0%) 

0 

Protect our 
environment 

0 
(0%) 

2 
(14%) 

12 
(86%) 

0 
(0%) 

4 

Efficie
[...]
e Panel Sifting

	9 Cabinet Report - Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Management Report
	20241105 Cabinet Q1 2024-25 Performance Management Report
	20241105 Cabinet Q1 2024-25 Performance Management Report
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Date of meeting:      5 November 2024
	Recommendation

	Q1 2024-25 Performance Management Report V2


	10 Panel Work Programme
	11 Cabinet Forward Decisions List
	12 Shareholder Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
388 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on 
Wednesday, 16th October, 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors B Long (Chair), Blunt, Collingham,  
Kunes (Substitute for Councillor Spikings), Nash, Osborne, Rose, Ryves, Sandell 

and Sayers. 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council 
Councillor de Whalley – Portfolio Holder for Biodiversity and Climate Change 
Councillor Morley – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
OFFICERS: 
Oliver Judges – Executive Director 
Becky Box – Assistant Director 
Joanne Stanton – Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Ess – Corporate Performance Officer 
Honor Howell – Corporate Governance Manager  
 
 

CP45   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jones and 
Spikings. 
 

CP46   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Chair referred to the King’s Lynn Innovation Centre Performance 
update which had been presented to the previous meeting.  Following 
advice from the Deputy Monitoring Officer it was advised that the report 
from the meeting could be published in the public domain as discussed 
at the previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
2. The King’s Lynn Innovation Centre Performance Update report from 
the September meeting would be made publicly available. 
 

CP47   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There was none. 

https://youtu.be/jt9xGhS4G-0?t=119


 
389 

 

 

CP48   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was none. 
 

CP49   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There was none. 
 

CP50   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was none. 
 

CP51   CALL INS (IF ANY)  
 

There was none. 
 

CP52   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT: FINAL SCHEME FOR WORKING 
AGE PEOPLE FOR 2025/2026  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager presented the report which 
presented the results of the Council Tax Support scheme consultation 
for working age people and the proposed scheme for 2025/2026. 
 
It was noted that there were no changes proposed to the current 
scheme and it was a statutory requirement to carry out the 
consultation. 
 
The Chair thanked the Revenues and Benefits Manager for her report 
and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised 
below. 
 
Councillor Osborne commented that the consultation responses were 
as to be expected.  He felt that a lot of people had been helped by the 
scheme and it should be supported. 
 
The Chair commented that as there were no changes proposed to the 
scheme this year, the implication on budgets had already been 
factored in and embedded into the Council tax bases and Council 
finances.  He recommended that the scheme continue to be supported. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor Morley commented that 
this was a significant benefit offered by the Council and outlined the 
additional benefits that residents received. 
 

https://youtu.be/jt9xGhS4G-0?t=272


 
390 

 

RESOLVED: That the Corporate Performance Panel supports the 
recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
Cabinet is asked to note the consultation responses and to recommend 
to Council that the draft CTS scheme for 2025/2026 is implemented as 
the final working age CTS Scheme for 2025/2026.  This must be 
agreed by full Council by 31 January 2025 ready for the start of the 
financial year on 1 April 2025.  
 

CP53   CABINET REPORT - QUARTER 1 CORPORATE 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Corporate Performance Officer presented the report which 
updated on progress against the Council’s Corporate Strategy and Key 
Performance Indicators.  Information was presented on progress made 
up to 30 June 2024.  It was noted that project monitoring had now been 
included in the monitoring report.  The projects that were carried out by 
the Council included RAG ratings within the report and it was noted 
that those that were carried out in conjunction with partners did not 
have RAG ratings included. 
 
The Panel was informed that trend arrows had also been included for 
relevant projects and Key Performance Indicators. 
 
A suite of ‘monitor only’ indicators were also included and had been 
reviewed by the Senior Leadership Team. 
 
The Corporate Performance Officer highlighted that the request which 
had been made by the Panel previously to include indicators on 
temporary staff had now been incorporated.  
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Performance Officer for the report 
and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised 
below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ryves, attention was drawn 
to indicators 4.1 to 4.4 which dealt with homelessness, including the 
numbers using and spend on Bed and Breakfast accommodation. 
 
Councillor Ryves referred to indicator 3.6 which was to decrease 
revenue spend by 5%.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor 
Morley explained that work was ongoing throughout the organisation to 
reduce spend where possible and a cost management reduction 
strategy had been created. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Long asked if the target to reduce revenue spend 
included salaries and it was confirmed that it did not, however the 
Council did have a process in place for managing vacancies. 

https://youtu.be/jt9xGhS4G-0?t=614


 
391 

 

 
Councillor Collingham referred to the targets for delivering new homes 
and raised concern that due to the increase in new homes required by 
Government this would be challenging.  The Corporate Performance 
Officer explained that the target for delivery of new homes through 
Council schemes was performing well, however the target for delivery 
of new homes across the Borough was out of the control of the 
Council. 
 
The Leader of the Council reiterated that the Council could not control 
the delivery of housing from private developers but noted the Council’s 
good track record in delivering new homes.  He agreed that the 
increase in housing needing to be delivered was a concern and the 
point needed to be made to Government that if there was an 
expectation to deliver additional housing, there ought to be 
Government support and funding available to enable delivery. 
 
Councillor Kunes agreed that Central Government support was 
required and referred to the amount of planning permissions that had 
been granted, but development had not yet taken place.  He 
commented that developers were often worried that units would not 
sell, so development had stalled.  Councillor Kunes commented that it 
needed to be made easier for more people to get Mortgages. 
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Blunt outlined the implications of not 
meeting the Governments requirements on delivery of housing which 
included the Council losing the right to making decisions on planning 
applications. 
 
Councillor Sayers referred to the indicators relating to food waste and 
recycling and asked why the targets had been elevated for this year.  
The Corporate Governance Manager explained that targets had been 
agreed by the Senior Leadership Team, Service Managers and the 
Portfolio Holder were aimed to be challenging yet achievable. 
 
Councillor Nash referred to indicator 2.10 and explained that the 
targets were set in tonnes, however it would be more meaningful if 
percentages of the overall amount of waste collected was included, 
then broken down by type.  The Panel agreed with this as they felt it 
would provide a better indication of the rate of recycling.  The 
Corporate Governance Manager agreed to liaise with the Waste and 
Recycling Manager to ensure meaningful targets were included going 
forward. 
 
Councillor Sayers reminded the Panel that this week was Recycling 
Week and he had spoken to the Waste and Recycling Manager about 
ways to increase recycling rates in areas of the Borough where rates 
were low.  The Chair commented that rates had increased when the 
range of recyclable material accepted had broadened and he 
suggested that the Environment and Community Panel may wish to 
conduct a review on what else could be done to increase recycling 



 
392 

 

rates.  The Chair agreed to raise this issue with the Chair of the 
Environment and Community Panel. 
 
Councillor Osborne asked how the Council engaged with Secondary 
Schools.  The Assistant Director explained that methods of 
engagement had changed since the Pandemic, however the Council 
did get involved with Careers Fairs and Work experience opportunities. 
 
Councillor Collingham raised concern at the amount of staff on long 
term sickness absence and asked what was being done to support 
staff.  The Assistant Director explained that there was a wide range of 
reasons for long term absences and the Council did proactively 
manage and engage with staff to offer support such as referrals and 
ways to help facilitate a return to work. 
 
The Chair referred to a new project that had been added relating to the 
upgrading of Street Lighting and Council Assets with energy efficient 
lighting.  He was aware that the refit project had been ongoing for quite 
some time and asked what further work was still left to do.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Biodiversity and Climate Change agreed to provide 
further detail and statistics to the Panel in writing.  The Executive 
Director explained that with regard to Street Lighting, when columns 
needed replacing it was ensured that this was carried out in the most 
efficient way.  The Council was also looking at a maintenance 
schedule, which would include upgrades as required. 
 
Councillor Ryves referred to indicator 1.9 relating to Small and Medium 
Enterprises (SME’s) and the Corporate Governance Manager agreed 
to provide further information on the amount and value of contracts that 
were awarded to SME’s.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance explained 
that the new Procurement Rules would provide more emphasis on 
encouraging SME’s to apply for contracts so the indicator would 
become more meaningful once the new rules were in place. 
 
The Leader of the Council agreed that it would be helpful for a 
breakdown to be provided on the contacts and value of contracts that 
SME’s could benefit from, but noted that there were some larger 
contracts that could never be fulfilled by SME’s. 
 
It was noted that procurement rules and tender exercises would still be 
required when awarding contracts and the benefits of awarding 
contracts to SME’s included supporting the local economy and 
providing local jobs. 
 
Councillor Osborne referred to indicators 1.17 and 1.18 relating to car 
parking tickets sold and asked why the target had been reduced from 
the previous year.  The Corporate Governance Manager agreed to find 
out and report back to the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the Corporate Performance Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet in that they review the Performance 



 
393 

 

Management Report and comment on the delivery against the 
Corporate Strategy. 
 
2. The Corporate Performance Panel recommend that Cabinet 
consider inclusion of the points raised by the Panel in future reports as 
set out below: 
 

- Note the Panel’s concern on the targets relating to the delivery of 
homes. 

- Future reports to include a breakdown of waste and recycling 
collected, including percentages. 

- Future reports to include narrative on the value and amount of 
contracts awarded to SME’s. 

 

CP54   PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Chair informed the Panel that the Taxi Testing Informal Working 
Group had now concluded their work and would present their findings 
to the Panel meeting in November. 
 
Councillor Nash requested that the Panel look at the process of holding 
Statutory Officers to account as he felt the current process was not fit 
for purpose.  The Chair agreed to look into this with officers. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel Work Programme was noted. 
 

CP55   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

RESOLVED: The Cabinet Forward Decision List was noted. 
 

CP56   SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee Work Programme was 
noted. 
 

CP57   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel was an 
additional meeting which was scheduled to take place on 30th October 
2024 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.30 pm 
 

 


